

No. 24-908

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David C. Tryon
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422

Tyler R. Green
Counsel of Record
Tiffany H. Bates
R. Gabriel Anderson
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

March 26, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The decision below flouts *Lucas* and the rest
of this Court’s regulatory-takings cases. 3

 A. The Takings Clause bars the
 government from expropriating an
 “essential use” of someone’s property 4

 B. The decision below thwarts the Court’s
 regulatory-takings cases by allowing the
 government to expropriate an “essential
 use” of property with near-total
 impunity 7

II. The Court should grant this petition to
clarify *Lucas*..... 8

 A. *Lucas* did not clarify the Court’s
 regulatory-takings test 8

 B. The lower courts are split 3-1 on *Lucas*’s
 holding..... 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Becker v. City of Hillsboro</i> , 125 F.4th 844 (8th Cir. 2025)	10
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Hi. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021)	10
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Hi. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	1
<i>Curtin v. Benson</i> , 222 U.S. 78 (1911)	2-4, 6, 9
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	11
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	5
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	9
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 2023 WL 2911018 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3)	3, 11
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 1016 (1992)	2, 3, 6-11

<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	9
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	2-6, 8, 9
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	5
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	9-10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	9
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty., Minnesota</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	1
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	6, 9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	8
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
IRC § 501(c)(3)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Michael M. Berger, <i>Whither Regulatory Takings?</i> , 51 Urb. Law. 171 (2021)	10
Carol Necole Brown & Dwight H. Merriam, <i>On the Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Lucas</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 1847 (2017)	9
